TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
(All
amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

9. RECONCILIATION
BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND IFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects from
IFRS Accounting Standards (“IFRS”). The effects of material differences between the Historical Financial Information
of the Group prepared
under U.S. GAAP and IFRS are as follows:

Unaudited
condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) data

   For
the year ended 31 December, 2023
   IFRS
adjustments

Amounts
as
reported under

U.S. GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision for
credit losses

(note (ii))

Lease
accounting
(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance costs
in relation to

the IPO
(note (v))

Investments
measured

at fair value
(note (vi))

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Revenues
E
merging and other services   8,396,522  –  –  (1,306,680) –  –   –  7,089,842
Cost
Cost
of revenues   (56,058,918) –  (7,369) 1,151,705  (128,751) –   –  (55,043,333)
Sales
and marketing expenses   (6,654,178) –  –  36,966  (56,731) –   –  (6,673,943)
General
and administrative expenses   (8,236,569) –  –  27,484  (74,420) –   –  (8,283,505)
Research
and development expenses   (1,936,780) –  –  –  10,460  –   –  (1,926,320)
Interest
income, net   1,263,332  –  –  (185,382) –  –   –  1,077,950
Fair
value changes in investments, net   78,320  –  –  –  –  –   7,484  85,804
Impairment
loss for equity investments accounted for using

measurement alternative   (28,800) –  –  –  –  –   13,822  (14,978)
Other
income, net   1,869,300  –  –  218,694  –  –   (7,352) 2,080,642
Income
before income tax expense   7,883,995  –  (7,369) (57,213) (249,442) –   13,954  7,583,925
Income
tax expense   (1,994,391) –  1,843  20,036  –  –   –  (1,972,512)
Net
income   5,889,604  –  (5,526) (37,177) (249,442) –   13,954  5,611,413
Net
income attributable to KE Holdings Inc.   5,883,224  –  (5,526) (37,177) (249,442) –   13,954  5,605,033
Net
income attributable to KE Holdings Inc.’s ordinary

shareholders   5,883,224  –  (5,526) (37,177) (249,442) –   13,954  5,605,033

45

NOTES
TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
(All
amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

   For
the year ended 31 December, 2022
   IFRS
adjustments

Amounts
as
reported under
U.S. GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision for
credit losses

(note (ii))

Lease
accounting
(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance costs
in relation to

the IPO
(note (v))

Investments
measured

at fair value
(note (vi))

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Revenues
Emerging
and other services   2,848,075   –   –   (354,010)   –   –   –   2,494,065
Cost
Cost
of revenues   (46,888,032)   –   1,227   481,314   (83,058)   –   –   (46,488,549)
Sales
and marketing expenses   (4,573,382)   –   –   18,925   (26,392)   –   –   (4,580,849)
General
and administrative expenses   (7,346,665)   –   –   33,894   (614,556)   24,810   –   (7,902,517)
Research
and development expenses   (2,545,549)   –   –   –   114,642   –   –   (2,430,907)
Interest
income, net   743,484   –   –   (257,677)   –   –   –   485,807
Fair
value changes in investments, net   (512,225)   –   –   –   –   –   (31,930)   (544,155)
Impairment
loss for equity investments accounted
for using measurement alternative   (591,876)   –   –   –   –   –   40,595   (551,281)
Other
income, net   1,568,587   –   –   249,170   –   –   (1,516)   1,816,241
Income
(loss) before income tax expense   292,290   –   1,227   171,616   (609,364)   24,810   7,149   (112,272)
Income
tax expense   (1,689,574)   –   (320)   (23,538)   –   –   –   (1,713,432)
Net
loss   (1,397,284)   –   907   148,078   (609,364)   24,810   7,149   (1,825,704)
Net
loss attributable to KE Holdings Inc.   (1,386,074)   –   907   148,078   (609,364)   24,810   7,149   (1,814,494)
Net
loss attributable to KE Holdings Inc.’s
ordinary shareholders   (1,386,074)   –   907   148,078   (609,364)   24,810   7,149   (1,814,494)

46

NOTES
TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
(All
amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

Unaudited
condensed consolidated balance sheets data

   As of December 31, 2023
   IFRS
adjustments

Amounts
as
reported under

U.S. GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision for
credit losses

(note (ii))

Lease
accounting
(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance costs
in relation to

the IPO
(note (v))

Investments
measured

at fair value
(note (vi))

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Short-term
financing receivables, net of allowance
for

credit losses   1,347,759   –   2   –   –   –   –   1,347,761
Lease
receivables   –   –   –   2,775,570   –   –   –   2,775,570
Right-of-use
assets   17,617,915   –   –   (2,928,681)   –   –   –   14,689,234
Long-term
investments, net   23,570,988   –   –   –   –   –   21,103   23,592,091
Other
non-current assets   1,473,041   –   (6,402)   28,073   –   –   –   1,494,712
Total
assets   120,331,931   –   (6,400)   (125,038)   –   –   21,103   120,221,596
Accrued
expenses and other current liabilities   5,695,948   –   (25,608)   (82,172)   –   –   –   5,588,168
Total
liabilities   48,130,826   –   (25,608)   (82,172)   –   –   –   48,023,046
Additional
paid-in capital   77,583,054   29,811,702   –   –   1,353,231   45,338   –   108,793,325
Accumulated
other comprehensive income   244,302   241,343   –   –   –   –   –   485,645
Accumulated
deficit   (5,672,916)   (30,053,045)   19,208   (42,866)   (1,353,231)   (45,338)   21,103   (37,127,085)
Total
shareholders’ equity   72,201,105   –   19,208   (42,866)   –   –   21,103   72,198,550

47

NOTES
TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
(All
amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

   As
of December 31, 2022
   IFRS
adjustments

Amounts
as
reported under
U.S. GAAP

Preferred
Shares

(note (i))

Provision for
credit losses

(note (ii))

Lease
accounting
(note (iii))

Share-based
compensation

(note (iv))

Issuance costs
in relation to

the IPO
(note (v))

Investments
measured

at fair value
(note (vi))

Amounts as
reported under

IFRS
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
Short-term
financing receivables, net of allowance
for

credit losses   667,224   –   –   –   –   –   –   667,224
Lease
receivables   –   –   –   1,019,392   –   –   –   1,019,392
Right-of-use
assets   11,284,070   –   –   (1,033,118)   –   –   –   10,250,952
Long-term
investments, net   17,925,653   –   –   –   –   –   7,149   17,932,802
Other
non-current assets   1,032,251   –   (8,245)   8,037   –   –   –   1,032,043

Total
assets   109,347,347   –   (8,245)   (5,689)   –   –   7,149   109,340,562
Accrued
expenses and other current liabilities   4,118,068   –   (32,979)   –   –   –   –   4,085,089
Total
liabilities   40,292,909   –   (32,979)   –   –   –   –   40,259,930
Additional
paid-in capital   80,302,956   29,811,702   –   –   1,103,789   45,338   –   111,263,785
Accumulated
other comprehensive loss   (412,721)   241,343   –   –   –   –   –   (171,378)
Accumulated
deficit   (11,405,850)   (30,053,045)   24,734   (5,689)   (1,103,789)   (45,338)   7,149   (42,581,828)

Total
shareholders’ equity   69,054,438   –   24,734   (5,689)   –   –   7,149   69,080,632

Notes:

(i) Preferred
Shares

Under
U.S. GAAP, the Company classified the Preferred Shares as mezzanine equity in the consolidated balance sheets because they
were redeemable
 at the holders’ option upon the occurrence of certain deemed liquidation events and certain events outside of the
Company’s
control. The Preferred Shares are recorded initially at fair value, net of issuance costs. The Company recognized accretion to
the respective
redemption value of the Preferred Shares over the period starting from issuance date to the earliest redemption date.

Under
IFRS, certain redemption triggering events of the Preferred Shares are outside of the Company’s control. In addition, the holders